
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.  

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  

For further information please call 0191 643 5359.

Planning 
Committee

Monday, 1 July 2019

To be held on Tuesday, 9 July 2019 in room Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of substitutes

To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 June 2019.

1 - 4

5.  Planning Officer Reports

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items.

6.  19/00436/FUL, 26 - 37 Clive Street North Shields Tyne And Wear 
NE29 6LD

To consider a planning application for the demolition of the former 
North Eastern Rubber Company factory buildings and construction of 
three residential apartment blocks, comprising of 49no one bedroomed 
and two bedroomed apartments and 1no two bedroom townhouse and 
associated parking.

5 - 66

7.  18/01749/REM, West Chirton Industrial Estate South, Norham 
Road, North Shields

To consider a planning application for reserved matters for the 
appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale in accordance with 
condition 1 of outline approval 14/01018/OUT for the demolition of 
existing buildings and redevelopment of the site for 399 dwellings.

67 - 98

8.  19/00641/FUL, Units 3F to 3J Plymouth Road, West Chirton 
Industrial Estate, North Shields

To consider a planning application for change of use to revert back to 
industrial Use Class B2 which is in keeping with the surrounding 
industrial estate.

99 - 
110

9.  Exclusion Resolution

The Committee will be requested to pass the following resolution:

“Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined 
in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.”

10.  Planning Appeal 18/00081/OUT, Scaffold Hill, Whitley Road, 
Benton

111 - 
118

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Planning Committee:

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling
Councillor Frances Weetman



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Tuesday, 11 June 2019

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, M Green, 
John Hunter, J O'Shea and W Samuel

In attendance:
Councillors 

Apologies: Councillors K Barrie, S Graham, C Johnson, 
P Richardson and F Weetman

PQ1/19 Appointment of substitutes

Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:
Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor S Graham
Councillor John Hunter for Councillor C Johnson

PQ2/19 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

PQ3/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2019 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

PQ4/19 Planning Officer Reports

Resolved that (1) permission to develop pursuant to the General Development Provisions 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Orders made thereunder, be granted 
for such class or classes of development or for such limited purpose or purposes as are 
specified, or not granted as the case may be, in accordance with the decisions indicated 
below; and
(2) any approval granted for a limited period be subject to the usual conditions relating to the 
restoration of land, removal of buildings and discontinuance of temporary use.

PQ5/19 19/00575/FUL Land at Former Beaumont Public House, Park Lane, 
Shiremoor

The Committee considered a planning application for the erection of 10 three bed and 3 two 
bed houses on land at the former Beaumont Public House, Park Lane, Shiremoor submitted 
by SHN Homes Ltd. The Committee received a report from the planning officers in relation 
to the application, together with an addendum to the report which had been circulated to the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2
Tuesday, 11 June 2019

members of the committee prior to the meeting. A planning officer presented details of the 
application with the aid of various maps, plans and photographs. 

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:
a) the concerns expressed by the resident of 17 Park Road regarding the boundary 

treatment and the proposed condition requiring the applicant to submit to the authority 
for approval details of the boundary treatments to ensure they are appropriate to 
maintain privacy and visual amenity;

b) the internal layout of the proposed houses and their compliance with Policy DM4.9 of 
the Local Plan; and 

c) the benefits of development of a derelict site which had been prone to vandalism and 
anti-social behaviour. 

Decision 
The Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure be granted delegated authority to determine 
the application following expiry of the consultation period on 14 June 2019 subject to: 
a) the receipt of any additional comments which raise issues not previously considered 

which justify reconsideration by the Committee; and 
b) completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure a sum of £4,381 towards coastal 

mitigation. 

Resolved that the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing 
and Leisure be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to secure the closure of the disused access and provision of the new 
access, upgrading of the footpath abutting this site, provision of associated highway 
drainage, street lighting, road markings and signage. 

(The Committee indicated that they were minded to grant this application subject to the 
conditions set out in the planning officers report and any subsequent amendements, 
omissions or additions, as the proposed development would bring significant benefits to the 
streetscene and the character of the area, secure the future use of a vacant site, provide 
addition al homes and it was acceptable in terms of its impact on residential amenity, trees, 
ecology and highways in accordance with the relevant policies contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Local Plan 2017.)

PQ6/19 Parkside House, Backworth Tree Preservation Order 2019

The Committee were presented with details of a Tree Preservation Order made in February 
2019 to protect a number of trees located within the grounds of Parkside House, Station 
Road, Backworth. An objection to the confirmation
[...]
s provides a 
reference to the industrial heritage of the site.

10.72 With regard to the heritage assets the Design Officer has advised that 
block C has an appropriate relationship with the listed 11 New Quay; Block C has 
a largely active ground floor  onto Clive Street; soft landscaping, high quality setts 
and cobbles and bespoke boundary treatments along Clive Street will contribute 
towards creating a well designed street scene; the proposed development retains 

Page 19



INIT

slot views through to the river; and overall the redevelopment of the site will 
improve the setting of the adjacent listed buildings (11 New Quay and the 
Collingwood Buildings) and preserve and enhance the character and appearance 
of the Fish Quay and New Quay Conservation Areas. The Design Officer 
recommends conditions relating to details of architectural railings, design of 
planting beds and public seating, sculptural art and commissioned artwork for 
elevations.

10.73 Historic England has advised that the revised design and detailing is now 
more reflective of and sympathetic to the character of the Conservation Areas 
which it does by engaging with Clive Street, making connections to the river and 
through variety and playfulness which helps break the uniformity of the 
development. Historic England considers that the proposed development now 
makes a positive contribution to local character and the significance of the 
conservation area and has no objection to the application on heritage grounds.

10.74 Policy DM4.9 Housing Standards sets out for accessibility and internal 
space standards for new development.  From the information submitted, 
accessibility and overall floorspaces comply with the new housing standards and 
in most instances the main bedroom is in excess of what is required in the new 
space standards.

10.75  Northumbria Police has no objection to the proposal but has raised 
concerns about the accessibility to the site for the pedestrians and that there is 
no defensible space for residents to prevent passers-by looking into apartments.  
Riverside access for the public has been a longstanding aspiration for the Fish 
Quay.  

10.76 It is the officer’s view that the proposed development addresses such 
issues as the location and height of the development in relationship to adjacent 
buildings including the listed 11New Quay, retention of slot views and impacts on 
amenities of occupiers of adjacent buildings.  The design of the scheme has 
been revised to give more detailing, variety, interest and more references to the 
historic and industrial past of the area.  It is officer opinion that the proposed 
scheme is acceptable and will not result in harm to the significance of the 
adjacent listed building and the Fish Quay and New Quay Conservation Areas.  It 
is officer opinion that the proposed development accords with policies S1.4, 
DM6.1, S6.5, DM6.6 and DM4.9 of the Local Plan and principles of the North 
Shields Fish Quay Neighbourhood Plan.

11.0 Highway issues
11.1 Policy DM7.4 New Development and Transport relates to transport 
requirements of new developments including parking which should be in 
accordance with standards set out in LDD12 Transport and Highways.

11.2 The applicant has submitted a Transport Statement which concludes that 
the site is a sustainable location; is very close to North Shields town centre and 
local buses and access to a metro station; the development would generate trips 
similar to the historic use of the site; and the development can be accommodated 
without detriment to vehicular flows and road safety on the surrounding highway 
network.

Page 20



INIT

11.3 Objections to the scheme are to the impact of traffic generation from the 
scheme and in conjunction with other schemes on the Fish Quay, increased 
traffic congestion, impact on existing parking in the area and proposed parking.

11.4 Two vehicular accesses to the site are proposed off Clive Street. The 
applicant is p
[...]
tentially receive.  North Tyneside Council 
is set to receive £503,860 in New Homes Bonus for the period 2018-19.

16.3 In addition, the new homes will bring additional revenue in terms of Council 
Tax and jobs created during the construction period.

16.4 Members should give appropriate weight to amongst all other material 
considerations to the benefit of the Council as a result of the monies received 
from central Government.

17.0 Conclusion
17.1 The site is identified as a site for housing development on the Policies Map 
of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017 and therefore accords with Policy S4.3.  
The proposal will contribute to the council’s housing land supply.

17.2 It is officer opinion that the design approach including the scale, height and 
layout is acceptable and that the relationship of the proposed development to the 
river, Clive Street and neighbouring properties is acceptable and although the 
layout and form of buildings varies from the historic and current layout of 
buildings on the site, the design logic for this is accepted. The scheme allows 
access to the riverside and slot views of the river from Clive Street and Yeoman 
Street. The revised scheme has more detailing, variety, interest and more 
references to the historic and industrial past of the area.   It is officer opinion that 
the proposed development will bring back into use a previously developed site 
that is now vacant, derelict and an eyesore that will sustain, conserve and, 
enhance the significance, appearance and character of the North Shields Fish 
Quay and New Quay Conservation Areas and the setting of the listed 11 New 
Quay, the former Porthole Public House. 

17.3 It is officer opinion that the proposal is acceptable in parking and highway 
terms; will not have a significant adverse impact on adjacent residential or 
business properties; that acceptable internal and external noise environments 
within the proposed dwellings can be provided with appropriate noise mitigation 
measures; that the proposed mitigation for bats present in the existing buildings 
and impacts on the coast is acceptable.  It is officer opinion that the proposed 
development accords with policies in the North Tyneside Local Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework and that planning permission should be 
granted subject to conditions.
 
17.4 Members must balance all the issues against the benefits of bringing this 
vacant site back into use and development that will enhance the significance, 
appearance and character of the New Quay and Fish Quay Conservation Areas 
and setting of the adjacent listed building and decide whether or not planning 
permission should be granted.

Page 27



INIT

RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req.

It is recommended that members indicate they are minded to approve the 
application and grant plenary powers to the Head of Environment, Housing 
and Leisure to determine the application subject to:
a) the conditions set out below and the amendment to, addition or omission 
of any other condition considered necessary;
b) the applicant entering into a legal agreement to secure the following:
a contribution of £10,000 for a Coastal Mitigation Service to mitigate for the 
impacts on the Northumbria Coast Special Protection Area

Members are requested to authorise that the Head of Law and Governance 
and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all 
necessary procedures (Section 278 Agreement) to secure: 

Upgrade of footpaths abutting site
Associated street lighting
Associated drainage
Associated road markings
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders
Associated street furniture & signage

The applicant will be required to stop up the highway within the site that is 
no longer required under Section 247/257 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990.

Conditions/Reasons

1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans
[...]
on lights.  Appropriate window glazing would be required and the Port 
requests that a condition is imposed on any approval requiring glazing details to 
be agreed with the LPA and the Port.  A condition is also requested that details of 
any floodlighting or other external lighting are submitted to and agreed with the 
LPA in order to ensure navigation safety.

4.39 South Tyneside Council
4.40 No objection

Page 62



ADDEND Committee Addendum Report 1

Printed:9/19/2019

ADDENDUM 9 July 2019

Item No: 5.3

Application 
No:

19/00436/FUL Author
:

Jane Tuck

Date valid: 29 March 2019 : 0191 643 6331
Target decision 
date:

28 June 2019 Ward: Riverside

Application type: full planning application

Location: 26 - 37 Clive Street North Shields Tyne And Wear NE29 6LD

Proposal: Demolition of the former North Eastern Rubber Company 
factory buildings and construction of three residential apartment blocks, 
comprising of 49no one bedroomed and two bedroomed apartments and 
1no two bedroom townhouse and associated parking

Applicant: J C Quay Limited, Mr G Green The Bailey Cumberland Road North 
Shields NE29 8RD

Agent:  Ian Stewart, Lynwood Sealane Seaburn Sunderland SR6 8EE

RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted

Members are requested to authorise that the Head of Law and 
Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure to 
undertake all necessary procedures (Section 278 Agreement) to secure: 

Upgrade of footpaths abutting site
Associated street lighting
Associated drainage
Associated road markings
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders
Associated street furniture & signage

The applicant will be required to stop up the highway within the site that 
is no longer required under Section 247/257 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.

INFORMATION

The applicant has submitted a unilateral undertaking to secure a contribution 
of £10,000 for a Coastal Mitigation Service to mitigate for the impacts on the 
Northumbria Coast Special Protection Area.

Page 63



A
[...]
xisting buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for 399 dwellings(REVISED PLANS)

Applicant: Miller Homes Limited And Northern Trust Company Limited, C/O 
Agent

Agent: WYG, Mrs Emma Moon 4th Floor Rotterdam House 116 Quayside 
Newcastle NE1 3DY

Amended recommendation:  Minded to grant on expiry of consultation

A revised planting scheme has been submitted as required by condition 8.  The 
Biodiversity Officer has been consulted on this and if she has no objections it is 
proposed to re-word condition 8 to reflect the submission of the plan.

It is therefore recommended that members indicate they are minded to approve 
the application subject to no objections from the Biodiversity Officer in respect 
of the submitted planting plan, and subject to the conditions set out and the 
addition or omission of any other considered necessary, and grant plenary 
powers to the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure  to determine the 
application providing no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered 
which justify reconsideration by the Committee.  

Amended conditions
Conditions 2 and 3 have been combined and the subsequent condition 
numbers amended accordingly:

2) Notwithstanding Condition 1, no development shall commence until a 
Construction Method Statement for the duration of the construction period has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved statement shall: identify the access to the site for all site operatives 

Page 97



ADDEND Committee Addendum Report 2
Printed:9/19/2019

(including those delivering materials) and visitors, provide for the parking of 
vehicles of site operatives and visitors; details of the site compound for the 
storage of plant (silos etc) and materials used in constructing the development; 
provide a scheme indicating the route for heavy construction vehicles to and 
from the site; a turning area with
[...]
ignificant amounts of movement should 
be required to provide a travel plan, and the application should be supported by a 
transport statement or transport assessment so that the likely impacts of the 
proposal can be assessed.

10.3 Paragraph 109 of NPPF states that development should only be prevented 
or refused on transport grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety, or where the residual cumulative impacts of development are 
severe.

10.4 Local Plan Policy DM7.4 New Development and Transport states that the 
Council and its partners will ensure that the transport requirements of new 
development, commensurate to the scale and type of development, are taken 
into account and seek to promote sustainable travel to minimise environmental 
impacts and support residents health and well-being.

10.5 The site is accessed from Plymouth Road and there are 20no parking 
spaces at the front of the units.  No alterations are proposed to the means of 
access or parking.

10.6 The Highway Network Manager has been consulted and raises no 
objections to the proposal.    

10.7 It is therefore officer opinion that the impact on the highway network is 
acceptable.

11.0 Local Financial Considerations
11.1 Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
provides that a local planning authority must have regard to local finance 
considerations as far as it is material.  Section 70(4) of the 1990 Act (as 
amended) defines a local financial consideration as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or could be provided to a relevant authority by 
a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments).

11.2 Economically there would be benefits in terms of the provision of jobs within 
the industrial units.

12.0 Conclusion
12.1 The proposal would bring vacant buildings back into use and secure 
economic development in accordance with the NPPF. 

Page 103



INIT

12.2 It is officer advice that the proposed deve
[...]
ensure the rating level of plant and equipment does not exceed the 
background noise.

NOI02

HOU03 07:00 hours - 23:00 hours Monday to Sunday

2.0 Representations
2.1 No representations have been received.

3.0 External Consultees
3.1 No external consultee responses have been received.

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



ADDEND Committee Addendum Report 1
Printed:9/19/2019

04.07.2019 ADDENDUM
Item No: 5.3

Application 
No:

18/01749/REM Author
:

Rebecca Andison

Date valid: 19 December 2018 : 0191 643 6321
Target decision 
date:

20 March 2019 Ward: Chirton

Application type: approval of reserved matters

Location: West Chirton Industrial Estate South Norham Road North 
Shields Tyne And Wear

Proposal: Application for reserved matters for the appearance, 
landscaping, layout, and scale in accordance with condition 1 of outline 
approval 14/01018/OUT for the demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for 399 dwellings(REVISED PLANS)

Applicant: Miller Homes Limited And Northern Trust Company Limited, C/O 
Agent

Agent: WYG, Mrs Emma Moon 4th Floor Rotterdam House 116 Quayside 
Newcastle NE1 3DY

Amended recommendation:  Minded to grant on expiry of consultation

A revised planting scheme has been submitted as required by condition 8.

It is therefore recommended that members indicate they are minded to approve 
the application subject to comments from the Biodiversity Officer in respect of 
condition 8, and subject to the conditions set out and the addition or omission of 
any other considered necessary, and grant plenary powers to the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure  to determine the application providing no 
further matters arise which in the opinion of the Head of Environment, Housing 
and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee.  

Amended conditions
Conditions 2 and 3 have been combined and the subsequent condition 
numbers amended accordingly:

2) Notwith
[...]



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 19/00436/FUL, 26 - 37 Clive Street North Shields Tyne And Wear NE29 6LD
	19/00436/FUL 26-37 Clive Street North Shields - Addendum

	7 18/01749/REM, West Chirton Industrial Estate South, Norham Road, North Shields
	18/01749/REM, West Chirton Industrial Estate, Norham Road, North Shields - Addendum

	8 19/00641/FUL, Units 3F to 3J Plymouth Road, West Chirton Industrial Estate, North Shields
	19/00641/FUL, Units 3F to 3J Plymouth Road, West Chirton Industrial Est - Addendum

	10 Planning Appeal 18/00081/OUT, Scaffold Hill, Whitley Road, Benton



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Tuesday, 9 July 2019

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, S Graham, 
M Green and P Richardson

In attendance:
Councillors 

Apologies: Councillors C Johnson, W Samuel and F Weetman

PQ7/19 Appointment of substitutes

Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:
Councillor J Stirling for Councillor C Johnson 
(Councillor Stirling was not present at the meeting.)

PQ8/19 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

PQ9/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

PQ10/19 Planning Officer Reports

The Chair reported that he had agreed to consideration of applications 18/01373/FUL and 
18/01374/LBC in relation to Holywell Engineering, Station Road, Backworth, being deferred 
at the request of Northumberland Estates so that the applications could be considered 
together with a separate application relating to an adjacent site. 

Resolved that (1) permission to develop pursuant to the General Development Provisions 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Orders made thereunder, be granted 
for such class or classes of development or for such limited purpose or purposes as are 
specified, or not granted as the case may be, in accordance with the decisions indicated 
below; and
(2) any approval granted for a limited period be subject to the usual conditions relating to the 
restoration of land, removal of buildings and discontinuance of temporary use. 

PQ11/19 19/00436/FUL, 26 - 37 Clive Street North Shields Tyne And Wear NE29 
6LD



2
Tuesday, 9 July 2019

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the planning officer in relation to an 
application for the demolition of the former North Eastern Rubber Company factory buildings 
and construction of three residential apartment blocks, comprising of 49no one bedroomed 
and two bedroomed apartments and 1no two bedroom townhouse and associated parking.

The Committee considered the report together with an addendum to the report which had 
been circulated to the members of the committee at the meeting. A planning officer 
presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans and photographs.

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:
a) the nature and extent of the Council’s public consultation in relation to the application;
b) the design of the proposed development and its impact on the Fish Quay and New 

Quay Conservation Areas;
c) the height of the development, its relationship with neighbouring properties and its 

impact on residents in Yeoman Street;
d) officer advice that from the information submitted, the proposal complied with the 

accessibility and internal space standards as set out in Policy DM4.9 of the Local Plan; 
and

e) the proposed condition requiring the applicant to submit for approval a car parking 
management scheme which would address the risk of members of the public 
inadvertently parking their cars in residents’ car parking spaces.

Decision
The application be permitted, subject to the conditions set out in the planning officer’s 
report, as the proposed development will bring back into use a derelict site and enhance the 
appearance and character of the North Shields Fish Quay and New Quay Conservation 
Areas. The development was also considered to be acceptable in terms of its design, scale 
and height and its impact on car parking, highway safety, the amenity of residents and 
biodiversity in accordance with the relevant policies contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework and the Local Plan 2017.

Resolved that the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing 
and Leisure be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to secure the following road improvements:

 upgrade of footpaths abutting the site;
 associated street lighting;
 associated drainage;
 associated road markings;
 associated traffic regulation orders; and
 associated street furniture and signage.

The applicant will be required to stop up the highway within the site that is no longer 
required under Section 247/257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

PQ12/19 18/01749/REM, West Chirton Industrial Estate South, Norham Road, 
North Shields

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the planning officer in relation to the 
application, together with two addenda to the report which had been circulated to members 
of the Committee prior to, and at, the meeting. A planning officer presented details of the 



3
Tuesday, 9 July 2019

application with the aid of various maps, plans and photographs.

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:
a) the timescales associated with the proposed condition requiring the applicant to submit 

for approval a butterfly mitigation strategy;
b) the outcome of a viability assessment which had concluded that a maximum of 8 

affordable homes (2%) could be provided without an adverse impact on the viability of 
the development; and

c) the benefits of the main access to the development being from a signalised junction 
with Norham Road and Verne Road as opposed to a roundabout.

Decision
The Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure be granted delegated authority to determine 
the application providing no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee.

(The Committee indicated that they were minded to approve the application subject to:
a) there being no objections from the Council’s Biodiversity Officer in respect of the planting 
plan submitted by the applicant; 
b) the conditions set out in the planning officer’s report incorporating the proposed 
amendments set out in the addendum; and
c) the addition or omission of any other conditions considered necessary by the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure.)

PQ13/19 19/00641/FUL, Units 3F to 3J Plymouth Road, West Chirton Industrial 
Estate, North Shields

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the planning officer in relation to the 
application. A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs.

Decision
The application be permitted, subject to the conditions set out in the planning officer’s 
report, as the development was considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on 
surrounding occupiers and on the highway network and in bringing vacant buildings back 
into use in accordance with the relevant policies contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the Local Plan 2017.

PQ14/19 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

PQ15/19 Planning Appeal 18/00081/OUT, Scaffold Hill, Whitley Road, Benton



4
Tuesday, 9 July 2019

(Councillor L Darke indicated that she had submitted an objection to planning application 
18/00081/OUT but she had an open mind to the matters now under consideration.)

At its meeting on 18 December 2018 the Committee had refused an outline planning 
application for up to 38 dwellings incorporating the undergrounding of overhead power 
cables and re-provision of allotments at Scaffold Hill, Whitley Road, Benton for the following 
reasons:

1. The proposed development would have a detrimental impact on road safety due 
to the lack of suitable crossing points on the A191, contrary to the advice in 
NPPF and Policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017.

2. The proposed development is harmful to biodiversity in the area, contrary to 
Policy DM5.5 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017.

3. The proposed development would result in an overdevelopment of the site, 
having regard to the housing construction to the north of the application site, 
contrary to Policy DM6.1 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017.

4. The additional houses would have a detrimental impact in terms of flood risk to 
the local area, contrary to Policy DM5.12 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017.

The applicant had submitted an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate against the decision 
together with a claim for costs to be awarded against the Council.

The Committee gave consideration as to how the Council should respond to the appeal.  

Resolved that the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure be authorised to:
a) defend the decision of the Committee to refuse planning application 18/00081/OUT 
on the grounds that the proposed development is harmful to biodiversity in the area;
b) withdraw the reasons for refusal relating to road safety, overdevelopment and flood 
risk; and
c) inform the appellant, Northumberland Estates, and the Planning Inspectorate as to 
how the Council will be proceeding with the defence of its decision.


